st

se
ns

iti
vi

ty
ga

p
4,

11
5

1,
60

8
(6

41
)

(1
00

)
33

53
66

(3
0)

(7
,8

03
)

(7
)

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

in
te

re
st

se
ns

iti
vi

ty
ga

p
4,

11
5

5,
72

3
5,

08
2

4,
98

2
5,

01
5

5,
06

8
5,

13
4

5,
10

4
(2

,6
99

)
(2

,7
06

)

(O
th
er

cu
rr
en
ci
es

in
eu
ro

eq
ui
va
le
nt
s)

O
th

er
€

m
O

th
er

€
m

O
th

er
€

m
O

th
er

€
m

O
th

er
€

m
O

th
er

€
m

O
th

er
€

m
O

th
er

€
m

O
th

er
€

m
O

th
er

€
m

In
te

re
st

se
ns

iti
vi

ty
ga

p
(2

0)
(1

)
14

–
–

–
–

–
49

9
7

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

in
te

re
st

se
ns

iti
vi

ty
ga

p
(2

0)
(2

1)
(7

)
(7

)
(7

)
(7

)
(7

)
(7

)
49

2
49

9

Risk management - 3. Individual risk types

B
us

in
es

s
re

vi
ew

R
is

k
m

an
ag

em
en

t
G

ov
er

na
nc

e
an

d
ov

er
si

gh
t

Fi
na

nc
ia

ls
ta

te
m

en
ts

G
en

er
al

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

161Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2015

3.4 Market risk*
Market risk profile
The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s banking book to a hypothetical immediate and sustained 100 basis point (“bp”)
movement in interest rates and the impact on net interest income over a twelve month period:

31 December
2015 2014

Sensitivity of projected net interest income to interest rate movements € m € m

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates 99 21
– 100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates (45) (35)(1)

(1)An assumption is made that rates will not fall below negative 0.50%. This is a change from the assumptions used in 2014 when it was assumed rates

would not fall below 0%. In 2014, this figure was reported as negative € 25 million under the former assumption that rates would not fall below 0%.

The above analysis is subject to certain simplifying assumptions such as all interest rate movements occurring simultaneously and in a
parallel manner. Additionally, it is assumed that no management action is taken in response to the rate movements.

The following table summarises Treasury’s VaR profile for the financial years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014. For VaR